For Comments Only                                                                                        Doc: MTD 04 (26473) WC
October 2024
1
BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS
(Not to be reproduced without permission of BIS or used as an Indian Standard)
Draft AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO
IS 3024: 2015 GRAIN ORIENTED ELECTRICAL STEEL SHEET AND STRIP

Strength
of 800
A/m
Minimum
Stacking
Factor
50 Hz 60 Hz 50 Hz 60 Hz
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
18CG100 0.18 0.68 0.90 1.00 1.35 1.84 0.930
23CG110 0.23 0.73 0.96 1.10 1.45 1.78 0.945
23CG120 0.23 0.77 1.01 1.20 1.57 1.78 0.945
23CG127 0.23 0.80 1.03 1.27 1.65 1.75 0.945
27CG120 0.27 0.80 1.07 1.20 1.58 1.78 0.950
27CG130 0.27 0.85 1.12 1.30 1.68 1.78 0.950
27CG140 0.27 0.89 1.15 1.40 1.75 1.75 0.950
30CG120 0.30 0.83 1.09 1.20 1.58 1.78 0.955
30CG130 0.30 0.85 1.15 1.30 1.71 1.78 0.955
30CG140 0.30 0.92 1.21 1.40 1.83 1.78 0.955
30CG150 0.30 0.97 1.25 1.50 1.90 1.75 0.955
35CG145 0.35 1.03 1.36 1.45 1.91 1.78 0.960
35CG155 0.35 1.07 1.41 1.55 2.04 1.78 0.960
35CG165 0.35 1.11 1.52 1.65 2.12 1.75 0.960
NOTE — Normally the tests should be performed at 50Hz. However, countries where power supply at 50 Hz is not

60 Hz
(4)
20HP70d 0.20 0.70 0.92 1.85 0.940
20HP75d 0.20 0.75 0.99 1.85 0.940
23HP75d 0.23 0.75 0.99 1.85 0.945
23HP80d 0.23 0.80 1.04 1.85 0.945
23HP85d 0.23 0.85 1.12 1.85 0.945
23HP90d 0.23 0.90 1.19 1.85 0.945
23HP95d 0.23 0.95 1.25 1.85 0.945
23HP100d 0.23 1.00 1.32 1.85 0.945
27HP85d 0.27 0.85 1.12 1.85 0.950
27HP90d 0.27 0.90 1.19 1.85 0.950
27HP95d 0.27 0.95 1.25 1.85 0.950
27HP100 0.27 1.00 1.32 1.88 0.950
27HP110 0.27 1.10 1.45 1.88 0.950
30HP95 0.30 0.95 1.25 1.88 0.955
30HP100 0.30 1.00 1.32 1.88 0.955
30HP105 0.30 1.05 1.38 1.88 0.955
30HP110 0.30 1.10 1.46 1.88 0.955
30HP120 0.30 1.20 1.58 1.88 0.955
35HP110 0.35 1.10 1.45 1.88 0.960
35HP115 0.35 1.15 1.51 1.88 0.960
35HP125 0.35 1.25 1.64 1.88 0.960
35HP135 0.35 1.35 1.77 1.88 0.960
NOTES
1 Normally the tests should be performed at 50Hz. However, countries where power supply at 50 Hz is not
available, testing may be carried out at 60 Hz and accordingly product shall conform to the specified values
given in above table. However, in all such cases, the product shall also conform to the specified values of